REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
Date:
Item No.:
Department Approval

Item Description:
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8/22/2016
14.b

City Manager Approval

The Community Development Department requests approval of a resolution
authorizing abatement action for unresolved violations of the Minnesota State
Building Code and City Code at 2814 Cleveland Avenue North.

BACKGROUND
On May 24, 2016, the Roseville Fire Department conducted a fire prevention inspection at 2814
Cleveland Ave. N. This is a commercial property owned by the Dorso Building Company (DBC).
The Fire Prevention Inspection revealed several life safety violations of the Minnesota State Fire Code
(MSFC), as well as, numerous Minnesota State Building, Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical Code
(MSBC, MEC, MSPC, MSMC) violations (MSBC 1300.0225, MEC 110.12, 314.25, 400.8, 348.12,
MSPC 4714.0100, 4714.0101, MSMC 1346.0103). The life safety violations included a non-functional
fire sprinkler system (MSFC 901.4.1, 901.6, 901.7), locked or blocked exit doors (MSFC 1020), as well
as, a hazardous electrical system (MSFC 605.1, 605.6). A notice summarizing the results of the
inspection was delivered to the property representative (Attachment B). The City of Roseville’s
Building Official was notified at this time.
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A chronological list of correspondence and staff activity has been included as Attachment C.
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On June 3, 2016, a meeting took place at the property between City of Roseville staff members from the
Community Development Department, Fire Department and Dorso Building Company representatives.
Staff observed an overwhelming number of violations, including confirmation of the hazardous
electrical system, blocked/locked exit doors, inadequate emergency lighting, and no sanitary facilities in
the building. The occupants have placed portable toilets outside of the building as a permanent fixture
for onsite sanitation. The Fire Department had set a deadline for correction to the life safety items for
July 8, 2016. If the life safety items were brought into compliance on or before the July 8, 2016 date, the
Fire Department would then provide an additional 90 days for the correction of the remaining violations
(Attachment G).
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The Code Enforcement Division additionally provided the property owner with a correction order for
the observed violations of State Code (MSBC, MEC, MSPC & MSMC listed above)), as well as, City
Code (407.02, 407.03, 801.23, 906.03,906.05, 906.06, 906.07, 906.08, 906.09). The terms set by Code
Enforcement required the submittal of a plan for repairs no later than July 8, 2016. Included in the
correction order, was a statement that if the terms of the correction order were not met, an order to
vacate would be issued (Attachment I).
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Staff research showed that the domestic water was shut off at the curb stop and no water has been used
at the building since January 2011. There are no records that the water supplying the fire sprinkler
system was ever terminated by the City. Correspondence was received by the City on June 24, 2016
from Dorso Building Company stating that the fire sprinkler system had been made functional and a full
report would be provided to the City the week of July 1, 2016. This correspondence also indicated that
the technical review of the building would not be ready by the July 8, 2016 deadline. Dorso Building
Company made a request for an additional two-week period for the submittal of the technical report
(Attachment J).

40
41
42
43
44
45
46

An additional meeting request was sent by correspondence from DBC (Attachment M). The City once
again agreed to a meeting at the property. This meeting took place on July 7, 2016. An agreement was
made at this meeting that the property owner would provide a list of contractors or technical experts
who would be working on corrective action on the property. Also agreed upon by all parties was an
extension of the July 8, 2016 deadline to July 28, 2016 for all report submittals and correction of all life
safety items (Attachment N).

47
48
49
50
51
52
53

Report submittals and corrective action did not occur as required by the July 28, 2016 deadline. On
August 3, 2016, Code Enforcement sent correspondence to Dorso Building Company detailing that the
City of Roseville had not received the required reports or verified corrections to the life safety items by
the agreed upon deadline. In this correspondence, the property owner was informed that this matter
would be brought before City Council with a request by Community Development to order the building
vacated and the Certificate of Occupancy suspended (Attachment Q).
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It is the opinion of staff that the most timely and effective way to remove the hazardous conditions
observed at this property is to order the building vacated (MSBC 1300.0180, City Code 906.03), the
Certificate of Occupancy suspended (MSBC 1300.0220) and disconnect the utility connections to the
property (MSBC 1300.0180). The reinstatement of the Certificate of Occupancy and use of the
buildings may only be obtained upon the full compliance, by the property owner, to the requirements
outlined above.
ADDITIONAL PROPERTY CONCERNS
It should further be noted that staff has recently discovered the existence of a previously unknown
structure on the property, for which no building permit or inspection records exist. Staff possesses
information suggesting that the structure is occupied and used for commercial purposes. Staff has
requested consent to inspect the structure for additional code violations, but has not received such
consent from the property owner as of the writing of this RCA. Staff will follow proper procedure to
establish code compliance on this structure, but at this time staff is not requesting Council action
regarding this additional structure. (Attachment R).
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POLICY OBJECTIVE
Enforcement of City Code and the State Building Code along with ensuring public safety and health
standards related to building construction and property maintenance, for the general welfare of the
community is the mission of the Community Development Department. Property maintenance through
City abatement activities is a key tool to preserving high-quality neighborhoods. Both Imagine
Roseville 2025 and the City’s 2030 Comprehensive Plan support property maintenance as a means by
which to achieve neighborhood stability.
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FINANCIAL IMPACTS
No financial impacts to the City, for this abatement, are anticipated. Abatement would consist of
placarding the building as condemned (City Code 906.03.H.6), by an order to vacate (MSBC
1300.0180), the suspension of the Certificate of Occupancy (MSBC1300.0220) and the disconnection
of utilities from the property (MSBC 1300.0180).
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Council approve the attached resolution (Attachment Z) and direct
Community Development Department staff to abate the above referenced violations at 2814 Cleveland
Ave. N. by ordering the structure to be vacated, condemn the building, suspend the Certificate of
Occupancy and disconnect the utilities from the property. These actions are consistent with City Code
Section 906.03, Minnesota State Building Code Sections 1300.0180 and 1300.0220.
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REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION
Motion to approve the attached resolution (Attachment Z) authorizing abatement action at 2814
Cleveland Avenue N. through the order to vacate, condemn the building, suspend the Certificate of
Occupancy and disconnect the utilities from the property.
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Prepared by:

David Englund, Codes Coordinator/Building Official

Attachments:

A:
B:
C:
D:
E:
F:
G:
H:
I:
J:
K:
L:
M:
N:
O:
P:
Q:
R:
S:
T:
U:
V:
W:
X:
Y:
Z:

Map of 2814 Cleveland
Fire Department letter stating inspection findings
Timeline
Property owner letter requesting meeting with City staff
Letter from City agreeing to meet with property owner
Property owner letter after June 3, 2016, meeting
Letter from City detailing June 3, 2016, meeting
Letter from City providing Fire inspection results
Building Official’s letter to property owner
Property owner response and request for extension
Property owner letter requesting another meeting with City staff
Building Official’s letter agreeing to meet again with property owner
Property owner’s acknowledgment of meeting date
Letter from City summarizing July 7, 2016, meeting
Property owner letter supplying contractor list
Property owner providing limited technical review of exit issues
Letter from City in response detailing missed deadline date for resolution of life safety issues
Letter from City regarding additional occupied structure on property
Property owner letter providing electrical and fire contractors’ proposals
Photos of hazardous electrical (1 & 2)
Photo of hazardous electrical (3)
Photo of hazardous electrical (4)
Photo of water damage
Photo of blocked fire exit and inoperable exit door
Photo of fire violations
Resolution
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Data Sources
* Ramsey County GIS Base Map (6/2/2016)

Prepared by:
Community Development Department
Printed: June 22, 2016

Site Location

For further information regarding the contents of this map contact:
City of Roseville, Community Development Department,
2660 Civic Center Drive, Roseville MN

Location Map

Disclaimer
This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended to be used as one. This map is a compilation of records,
information and data located in various city, county, state and federal offices and other sources regarding the area shown, and is to
be used for reference purposes only. The City does not warrant that the Geographic Information System (GIS) Data used to prepare
this map are error free, and the City does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigational, tracking or any other purpose
requiring exacting measurement of distance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features. If errors or discrepancies
are found please contact 651-792-7085. The preceding disclaimer is provided pursuant to Minnesota Statutes §466.03, Subd. 21 (2000),
and the user of this map acknowledges that the City shall not be liable for any damages, and expressly waives all claims, and agrees to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City from any and all claims brought by User, its employees or agents, or third parties which
arise out of the user's access or use of data provided.
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Community Development Department
2660 Civic Center Drive  Roseville, Minnesota 55113
651-792-7080  fax 651-792-7070  www.cityofroseville.com

August 11, 2016
Dorso Building Company
PO Box 120548
New Brighton, MN 55112-0020
Martin & Squires P.A.
Suite W2750
332 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
RE:

Structure and occupancy at northeast corner of 2814 Cleveland Avenue, Roseville, MN 55113

Dear Mr. Dorso and Mr. Martin:
The City has become aware of another occupied structure located at the northeast corner of the property
referenced above. The City of Roseville has no record of a permit for this structure or of a building inspection
ever being conducted. The City of Roseville is requesting an inspection of this structure located at the
northeast corner of the property, as soon as possible, but no later than August 18, 2016. The City of Roseville
has been in contact with an individual who claimed to be in control of the structure and rented area, and this
individual chose to defer access to the interior to you. The City would prefer to meet with you or your
representatives on site during this inspection.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 651-792-7087.

Sincerely,

David Englund
Codes Coordinator
Building Official
CC:

Occupant, 2814 Cleveland Ave. N., Roseville, MN 55113
File
Kari Collins, City of Roseville Community Development Director
Mark Gaughan, City of Roseville City Attorney
Tim O’Neill, City of Roseville Fire Chief
Pat Trudgeon, City of Roseville City Manager
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MARTIN

SQUIRES
PA.

Attorneys At Law
332 Minnesota Street

Suite W2750
St. Paul, MN 55101

Telephone: 651-767-3740
Facsimile: 651-228-9161
www.martinsauu-es.com

August 12, 2016
John Paul Martin

Direct Dial # 651-767-3743
ipmartin(B)martinstiuires. com

David Englund, Codes Coordinator/Building Official
CommunityDevelopment Department
2660 Civic Center Drive

Roseville, MN55113
Re:

2814 ClevelandAvenue, Roseville, Minnesota
Our File No. 7054-32

Dear Mr. Englund:

By E-mail only: dave. englund@cityofroseville. com

This in response to your correspondence of August 3, 2016 which is a clear departure from the
agreed-upon protocol that we have been following. It further is contrary to the spirit of
cooperation shown in the past to achieve the common goal of a life safety compliant building.
From the outset, the City has requested inspections and analysis to be performed by an expert
retained by the owner. The expressed purpose was to determine deficiencies in order to
formulate a plan and timing for correction.
You advised that the City staff would review such and provide direction for the minimum

required action necessary. Thereafter, DBC would be given a reasonable time to implement
needed corrections. DBC relied on the representations made in two extended meetings in
proceedingas agreed.

The Code Review conducted by WJR Architects was submitted as requested. The expectation
was for the City to review the same and indicate areas of agreement / disagreement. Toward this
end, we offered to make the expert available to meet with you. This code review will drive

decision making for corrective work. For example, it will determine how many exits can be
eliminated whichin turn will affect the need for some ofthe electrical work.

ATTACHMENT S

David Englund, Codes Coordinator/Building Official
August 12, 2016
Page two

The City examination of the code review as reported in your letter is vague, ambiguous and
contains misstatements. You note the City disagrees with travel distances to noted exits as not

all exits are fully operable. DBC is advised that some of the exits are unnecessary. This was a
topic to be discussed ifthe agreed upon approach washonored by the City.

There have been repeated claims that "numerous" systems are noncompliant. Among such
claims is that the mechanical system is noncompliant. However, in our first meeting it was
admitted that the City was not aware of whether the building's mechanical system was
operational or not. Your August 3rd correspondence misstates that the WJR report indicates
there is a problem with the building's mechanical system. That is simply not true. DBC has
provided documents which show the heating system has been regularly serviced for the last three
(3) years and the tenant has confirmed the building is heated. Other than to overstate the issues,
what purpose is being served to continue to assert a baseless claim ofnoncompliance in the DEC
mechanical system?

With respect to the plumbing, domestic water has been turned on to test pipes connecting the
existing toilets. Leaks were discovered and repairs are set to be made within the next few days.
DBC expects 2 toilets will be operational next week. How many toilets are absolutely needed
should be a subject for the promised review by the City of the code report submitted by WJR
Architects.

We attach a proposal which was solicited by DBC for electrical work. Again, expecting the City
would abide by the agreed upon process this work has not yet been authorized. Honoring the
City commitment made to DBC would be helpful in pursuit of electrical remedies.

As you are aware, considerable work and expense hasbeen incurred to bring the sprinkler system
to a point that is satisfactory to the fire department.

Electrical has been rewired and Summit

Sprinkler Company has tagged the system as operational. (Recall that the City was unaware that
the sprinkler system was serviced by a water line separate from that of domestic water.)
A hydro test of the system can be arranged with the final Summit report to follow thereafter.
DBC expects to work with the fire department to arrange this and expects to continue to

cooperate with the fire department to assure life safety issues are addressed. Attached please
find a report from Summit which reports sprinkler system works and recommendations.
Past dealings with your office, the correspondence of August 3rd and the failure to honor the

commitments made to DBC, leads to a conviction that this is another attempt to force the DBC
tenant out ofbusiness and pressure DBC to sell its property

David Englund, Codes Coordinator/Building Official
August 12, 2016
Pagethree
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If the public hearing is to proceed, please consider this our demand under the Government Data

Practices Act for inspection and copying of all contents of your file regarding this matter as well
as all files regarding the DBC property contained in the office of Community Development.
This would include, but not limited to, offers to acquire, redevelop or demolish DBC
improvements.

JPM:cp
Attachment

ec:

Tim O'Neill, Fire Chief, by E-mail only w/attachment
WJRArchitects by E-mail only w/attachment
Dorso Building Company, LLPby E-mail only w/attachment
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Proposal

Wallraff Electric Co.
821 Raymond Avenue, Suite 400
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55114
Phone (651) 600-2327
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:

PHONE:

DATE:

Dorso Building Company

7/27/2016

STREET

JOB NAME

P.O. Box 120548

Code Corrections

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

JOB LOCATION:

New Brighton, MN 55112

2814 Cleveland Avenue, Roseville

ATTENTION:

DATE OF PLANS

FAX NUMBER:

JOB PHONE:

Tony Dorso

Furnish and Install:
1 – Lot replacement of miscellaneous covers for panels and junction boxes
1 – Lot repair\replacement of exit and emergency lights as required
1 – Lot removal of temporary wiring and replacement with permanent wire in conduit
1 – 400 amp 120/208 volt panel board with required breakers
1 – Lot wiring for temporary heaters - $ 500.00 labor and material allowance
1 – 3Kw wall unit heater in the main entry with integral thermostat
Wire and Connect:
1 – Existing air compressor
Sales tax, lift rental and electrical permit are included.
Life Safety, Security, Voice, Data and Video wiring are not included.
This proposal is based on the preliminary information provided and our electrical design assumptions.
This proposal is subject to change pending further discussions between Wallraff Electric, the City
of Roseville and Customer.
If you should have any questions or concerns regarding the above information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Thank you for considering Wallraff Electric for this project.
This work will be performed on a time and material basis not to exceed the number shown below.

WE AGREE TO DO ABOVE DESCRIBED WORK FOR THE SUM OF: $ 25,675.00 TO BE PAID AS FOLLOWS:
Monthly progress billings
VERBAL AGREEMENTS NOT BINDING-ALL ADDITIONAL AND AGREEMENTS
MUST BE SHOWN IN WRITING. ALL ORDERS ACCEPTED BY US WITH THE
UNDERSTANDING THAT WE ARE NOT TO BE HELD LIABLE FOR CAUSES BEYOND
OUR CONTROL. THIS PROPOSAL SUBJECT TO ACCEPTANCE WITHIN 30 DAYS.
1 ½% PER MONTH CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS OVER 30 DAYS.

Tim Phillips
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

We are required by law to provide you with the following notice regarding the rights of the persons furnishing labor and materials.
(A) Any person or company supplying labor or materials for this improvement to your property may file a lien against your property
if that person or company is not paid for the contributions.
(B) Under Minnesota Law, you have the right to pay persons who supplied labor or materials for this improvement directly and
deduct this amount from our contract price, or withhold the amount due them from us until 120 days after completion of the
improvement unless we give you a lien waiver signed by persons who supplied any labor or material for the improvement and
who gave you timely notice.
I HAVE READ THE ABOVE AND ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT.

Signature

Date
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Dear City of Roseville,
In regards to the Fire Sprinkler system at the Dorso Trailer Repair Building, located at 2814 Cleveland
Ave N, Roseville, MN:
Summit Companies dba Summit Fire Protection performed the annual fire inspection on 7/3/16.
Additionally, a full site survey was performed by Mat Moris of Summit Companies on 8/9/16.
The following is a description of the site survey:
1- The overhead doors are approximately 16’ deep x 18’ wide. The (4) East and (6) North overhead
doors currently have vertical sidewall sprinkler heads at the front edges with heat shields
(approx. 16”x16”). I am assuming at some point a local AHJ had approved this. I am finding in
current NFPA 13, sidewalls can only cover 10’x 10’ in OHII and heat shields cannot be
installed. The (4) South overhead doors have pendants with heat shields. All heat shields are in
poor condition (not straight). There could be a variance to allow the existing with city approval,
since at one time it was approved. There is (3) pendants that should be plugged on the South
side where overhead doors do not exist.
2- The Southwest mezzanine level does not have pendants in the ceiling grid. My suggestion is to
remove the ACT ceiling system. There is upright sprinkler heads at the roof deck that will
provide coverage. Under the mezzanine level stair landing there is head that is more than 12”
under the deck. Another head should be added under the exposed wood stairs where the
entrance to office is located.
3- Within the office areas on the main level, there are several areas of missing coverage where
pendants are over 7’-6” from a wall. Vertical sidewalls are over 10’ from walls (12’-6”). Upright
in closet is within 4” from wall (too close).
4- There is a CMU block wall room near the main riser that does not have sprinkler coverage.
5- There is a painted head on the mezzanine level of the North open office. Similarly, several
coverage issues as noted on the main level office areas
6- On the North side there is no sprinkler coverage in the entrance vestibule. Escutcheon should
be adjusted up the stair in the small room on a pendant head.
7- Need lift to properly identify corroded and/or loaded sprinkler heads.
8- Storage should be kept under 12’ throughout the building.

Summit is working with building ownership to provide solutions to noted fire sprinkler deficiencies.
Best Regards,
Matthew Gergen
Service/Inspection Sales
Summit Companies
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING
OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the City Council of the City
of Roseville, County of Ramsey, Minnesota, was duly held on the 22nd of August, 2016,
at 6:00 o'clock p.m.
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WHEREAS, significant violations of Minnesota State Fire (MSFC 304, 305, 315, 503,
506, 508, 510, 603, 605, 704, 705, 901, 903, 906, 907, 1001, 1004, 1027, 1028, 3403,
3404, and Building Codes (MSBC 901, 1001,1204, 2701, 2801, 2901, MEC 110, 314,
400, 348, MSPC 4714.0100, 4714.0101, MSMC 1346.0103), as well as, City of Roseville
Codes (407, 801, 906) have been noted on the property and building; and;

The following members were present:
Councilmember

and the following were absent: .

introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING ABATEMENT ACTION AT 2814 CLEVELAND
AVENUE NORTH
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WHEREAS, the property owner has not corrected the violations, has not provided the
required submittals detailing a plan for attaining Code compliance, has not provided a
definitive time schedule of repair; and;
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31

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF ROSEVILLE, MINNESOTA, that based upon the entirety of the public record before
it, including the Request for Council Action staff report and all of its attachments and
materials, oral representations made by staff on the record, and public comment from
interested parties, and upon due consideration and deliberation by the Council in open
forum, the CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE, MINNESOTA, hereby
makes the following findings and approves the following orders to abate code violations
at the property located at 2814 Cleveland Avenue:
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FINDINGS,

34

The following violations of the Minnesota State Fire Code exist on the subject property:

35

906.6 Remove obstructions or impediments to portable fire extinguishers.

ATTACHMENT Z
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305.2 Hot ashes, cinders, smoldering coals or greasy or oily materials subject to
spontaneous ignition shall not be deposited in a combustible receptacle, within 10 feet
(3048 mm) of other combustible material including combustible walls and partitions or
within 2 feet (610 mm) of openings to buildings.
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705.3.2 Incidental use areas in Groups A, B, E, F, H, M and S occupancies need not be
separated when the incidental use area is protected with automatic sprinklers.

42

3404.3.4.4 Provide approved flammable liquid storage cabinet.
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510.1 Fire protection equipment shall be identified in an approved manner. Rooms
containing controls for air- conditioning systems, sprinkler risers and valves, or other fire
detection, suppression or control elements shall be identified for the use of the fire
department. Approved signs required to identify fire protection equipment and equipment
location, shall be constructed of durable materials, permanently installed and readily
visible.
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315.2.3 Remove and discontinue the storage of combustible materials in boiler rooms
that do not comply with section 315.2.3.1
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603.9 Above-ground gas meters, regulators and piping subject to damage shall be
protected by a barrier complying with Section 312 or otherwise protected in an approved
manner.
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603.5.1 Provide permanent guards for the combustion chamber of the heating appliance
so as to prevent accidental contact by persons or materials.
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903.3 Provide a sprinkler head box including spare sprinkler heads of the type used and
a wrench. The box must be located and maintained near the main sprinkler riser. (See
applicable installation standard.)
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903.4 All valves controlling the water supply for automatic sprinkler systems and waterflow switches on all sprinkler systems serving 20 or more sprinklers shall be electrically
supervised. For existing sprinkler systems, monitoring is required when the number of
sprinklers is 100 or more.
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907.4 Manual fire alarm boxes shall be installed in accordance with Sections 907.4.1
through 907.4.5.

65

605.5 Remove extension cords that are being used as a substitute for permanent wiring.
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1027.5.1 The means of egress shall be illuminated at all times the building space served
by the means of egress is occupied. Natural lighting in the interior rooms or spaces can be
used to satisfy this requirement during periods of daylight.
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704.2 When openings are required to be protected, opening protectives shall be
maintained self-closing or automatic-closing by smoke detection. Existing fusible-link
Type automatic door-closing devices are permitted if the fusible link rating does not
exceed 135°F (57°C).

75
76

605.6 Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved
covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes.

315.2 Maintain orderly storage of combustible materials.

ATTACHMENT Z
77
78

605.3 Provide a working space of not less than 30 inches in width, 36 inches in depth
and 78 inches in height in front of electrical service equipment.

79
80
81
82
83

1028.2 Required exit accesses, exits or exit discharges shall be continually maintained
free of all obstructions or impediments that would prevent their full instant use.

84
85
86

1027.3 Provide approved exit signs for rooms, areas, or floor levels where two or more
exits are required. Exit signs shall be internally or externally illuminated to a minimum
intensity of 5 foot- candles (54 lux).

87
88
89

906.7 Hand-held portable fire extinguishers, not housed in cabinets, shall be installed on
the hangers or brackets supplied. Hangers or brackets shall be securely anchored to the
mounting surface in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions.

90
91
92

510.1 Provide approved signage for rooms containing fire protection equipment,
controls for air-conditioning systems, sprinkler risers and valves and other fire detection,
suppression or control elements.

93
94

705.1 Mixed occupancies within the same building and hazardous areas shall be
separated in accordance with Sections 705.2 through 705.3.

95
96
97

510.1 Provide approved signage for rooms containing fire protection equipment,
controls for air-conditioning systems, sprinkler risers and valves and other fire detection,
suppression or control elements.

98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

907.3 An approved manual, automatic, or manual and automatic fire alarm system shall
be provided in existing buildings and structures in accordance with Sections 907.3.1
through 907.3.6 and NFPA 72. For the purposes of this section, fire barrier walls or fire
walls shall not define separate buildings. In buildings containing mixed occupancies that
are designed as separated uses (see Section 102.11), fire alarm and detection systems
need only be installed in those occupancies where required by this section. Exception: In
areas protected by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system installed in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, automatic fire detectors required by
Section 907.3 need not be provided. Where Section 907.3 required smoke detectors, such
protection shall be installed.

108
109
110
111

901.6 Fire detection, alarm and extinguishing systems shall be maintained in an
operative condition at all times, and shall be replaced or repaired where defective. Nonrequired fire protection systems and equipment shall be inspected, tested and maintained
or removed.

112
113
114
115

906.2 Provide minimum rated 2A- 1OB:C portable fire extinguishers mounted in
accessible and conspicuous locations. Extinguishers shall be located so that the travel
distance from any point within the building to the nearest fire extinguisher does not
exceed 75 feet.

116
117

315.2.3.2 Arrange the storage of combustible materials in mechanical equipment rooms
to comply with the following:

118

1) all storage to be neat and orderly, 2) no storage within 3 feet of fuel-fired equipment

315.2.3.3 Remove and discontinue the storage of combustible materials in all electrical
distribution equipment rooms.
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1027.7 Provide approved panic hardware or fire exit hardware.

120

304.1 Remove outdoor combustible waste material from the property.

121
122

705.3 Separate incidental use areas from the rest of the building with fire-resistance
rated construction where required.

123
124

315.2.2 Remove and discontinue the storage of combustible materials in exits and exit
enclosures.

125
126

906.2 Provide the required maintenance of the fire extinguishers as required by NFPA
10.

127
128

315.2.3. 2 Arrange the storage of combustible materials in mechanical equipment rooms
to comply with the following:

129

1) all storage to be neat and orderly, 2) no storage within 3 feet of fuel-fired equipment

130
131
132

1001.2 It shall be unlawful to alter a building or structure in a manner that will reduce
the number of exits or the capacity of the means of egress to less than required by this
code.

133
134

1028.3 All portions of the means of egress shall be maintained free from obstructions
that would prevent their use including the accumulation of snow and ice.

135
136
137
138
139

907.20.5 The building owner shall be responsible for ensuring that the fire and life safety
systems are maintained in an operable condition at all times. Service personnel shall meet
the qualification requirements of NFPA 72 for maintaining, inspecting and testing such
systems. A written record shall be maintained and shall be made available to the fire code
official.

140
141

304.3.3 Relocate dumpster at least 5 feet away from combustible walls, openings, or
combustible eaves and overhangs.

142
143
144
145

903.3.1.1 Where the provisions of this code require that a building or portion thereof be
equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with this section,
sprinklers shall be installed throughout in accordance with NFPA 13 except as provided
in Section 903.3.1.1.1.

146
147
148

503.4 Ensure that fire lanes and fire apparatus access roads are maintained free of
obstructions, and that the required minimum widths and clearances are maintained at all
times.

149
150

3404.2.3.1 Provide approved signs prohibiting open flames and smoking within
flammable/combustible liquid storage areas.

151
152
153

603.5.3 Provide the proper clearances between heatproducing appliances and
combustibles. Where specific manufacturer's instructions or listings allow a reduction
from the distances specified in Sections 603.5.3.2, those distances are allowed.

154
155

3404.3.4.3 Provide a flammable liquid storage room constructed and separated in
accordance with the MN State Fire Code.

156
157

603.9 Provide approved impact protection for gas meters, regulators and piping subject
to physical damage.
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703.1 Repair or maintain the required fire-resistance rating of fire-resistance-rated
construction (including walls, fire stops, shaft enclosures, smoke barriers, partitions and
floors).

161

304.1 Remove outdoor combustible waste material from the property.

162
163

605.4 Multiplug adapters, such as cube adapters, unfused plug strips or any other device
not complying with the ICC Electrical Code shall be prohibited.

164
165
166
167
168

605.3.1 Doors into electrical control panel rooms shall be marked with a plainly visible
and legible sign stating ELECTRICAL ROOM or similar approved wording. The
disconnecting means for each service, feeder or branch circuit originating on a
switchboard or panelboard shall be legibly and durably marked to indicate its purpose
unless such purpose is clearly evident.

169
170

1028.3 All portions of the means of egress shall be maintained free from obstructions
that would prevent their use including the accumulation of snow and ice.

171

605.1 Repair or replace damaged or missing electrical fixtures.

172
173

703.2.3 Repair or replace the required fire-rated doors so they fully close and latch when
activated by their closing device.

174

605.1 Repair or replace damaged or exposed electrical wiring.

175

3403.5 Label all containers with product specific identification.

176
177
178

3404.3.2.1.2 Provide 'DANGER- KEEP 'FIRE AWAY' or 'DANGER- FLAMMABLE
LIQUIDS-NO SMOKING' 'FLAMMABLE - KEEP FIRE AWAY' sign on door of all
flammable liquid storage cabinets.

179
180
181

603.5.2 Provide written documentation from a licensed heating contractor that the heating
appliances are installed and being maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's
instructions, the State Building Code, and the State Mechanical Code.

182
183
184
185

903.6 The provisions of this section are intended to provide a reasonable degree of
safety in existing structures not complying with the minimum requirements of the
International Building Code by requiring installation of an automatic fire-extinguishing
system.

186
187
188
189

1004.3 Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load
of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit access
doorway from the room or space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent
design and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent.

190
191

703.1 Repair or seal openings or penetrations to fire-resistive construction with
approved materials and methods.

192

508.5.4 Provide and maintain unobstructed access to all fire sprinkler valves.

193
194
195
196
197

703.1 The required fire-resistance rating of fire-resistance-rated construction (including
walls, firestops, shaft enclosures, partitions, smoke barriers, floors, fire-resistive coatings
and sprayed fire-resistant materials applied to structural members and fire-resistant joint
systems) shall be maintained. Such elements shall be properly repaired, restored or
replaced when damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Openings made therein for the
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199
200
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202

passage of pipes, electrical conduit, wires, ducts, air transfer openings and holes made for
any reason shall be protected with approved methods capable of resisting the passage of
smoke and fire. Openings through fire- resistance-rated assemblies shall be protected by
self- or automatic-closing doors of approved construction meeting the fire protection
requirements for the assembly.

203
204

506.1 Provide a key box in an approved and accessible location. Such key box shall be
of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain access as required by the code official.

205

605.10.3 Portable electric space heaters shall not be plugged into extension cords.

206
207

906.2 Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in
accordance with this section and NFPA 10.

208
209

503.3 Provide approved signage for the fire lane. Signs must say 'NO PARKING - FIRE
LANE'.

210
211

The following violations of local property code exist on the subject property:

212
213
214

407.02 Nuisances
C. Weeds: Grasses must be maintained below 8”, J. Building
Maintenance and Appearance, K. Standards: 1 and 4, O. Vehicles Constituting a Public
Nuisance: 1 and 4

215
216

407.03: Nuisances Affecting Peace and Safety
keeping of old machinery

217

801.23: Abandoned Services: A.

218

906.03: Administration: 906.03.H.3.a. Structure unfit for human occupancy

219
220
221
222

906.05: General Requirements: A. 2. Responsibility, B. 1. Sanitation, 2.Grading and
Drainage, 3.Sidewalks and Driveways, 4.Weeds, 7.Accessory Structures, 8.Motor
Vehicles. C. 2. Protective Treatment, 7.Roofs and Drainage, 13. Windows, skylight and
door frames, 15. Doors. E. 1. General.

223

906.06: Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations: A. 2. Responsibility.

224
225
226
227

906.07: Plumbing Facilities and Fixture Requirements: A.2. Responsibility B. 4.
Employees’ facilities. C. 3. Location of employee toilet facilities. D.
1.General,
3.
Plumbing system hazards.
E. 1. General, 2. Contamination, 3. Supply, 4. Water
heating facilities. F. 1. General, 2. Maintenance

228
229
230

906.08: Mechanical and Electrical Requirements: A. 2. Responsibility. B. 1. Facilities
required, 3. Heat supply. C. 1. Mechanical appliances.
D. 1. Facilities required, 2.
Service, 3. Electrical system hazards. E. 1. Installation. F. 1. General.

231
232

906.09: Fire Safety Requirements: A. 2. Responsibility. B.1. General, 2. Aisles, 3.
Locked doors, 4.Emergency escape openings. D. 1. General.

H. Junk: Outside piling, storing or

Abandoned Service Installations:

233
234
235

ORDERS,
a. Placarding of Structure pursuant to City Code Section 906.03.H.6
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b. Vacating of the premises pursuant to City Code Section 906.03.H.7 and
Minnesota State Code Section 1300.0180

238
239

c. Suspension of the Certificate of Occupancy per Minnesota State Code Section
1300.0220

240

d. Disconnection of utilities per Minnesota State Code Section 1300.0180

241
242
243
244

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Member
and upon vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:
and
the following voted against the same:

245
246

WHEREUPON said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.

247
248
249
250

RESOLUTION APPROVING ABATEMENT ACTION AT 2814 CLEVELAND
AVENUE NORTH

251
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified City Manager of the City of Roseville,
County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared
the attached and foregoing extract of minutes of a regular meeting of said City Council
held on the ____of _____, 201_, with the original thereof on file in my office.
WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Manager this ___ of ______, 201__.

Patrick Trudgeon, City Manager

(SEAL)

